No. HQ-C-3019/2/2024-C-3
Staff Selection Commission
*****
Subject: Declaration of Final Result of Junior Engineer (Civil, Mechanical and Electrical) Examination, 2024

The result of Paper-I of Junior Engineer (Civil, Mechanical and Electrical) Examination, 2024 was declared on 20.08.2024. Thereafter, Paper-II (Computer Based Examination) of the Examination was conducted on 06.11.2024.
2. Subsequently, a Notice No. HQ-C-3019/1/2024-C-3 dated 06.12.2024 was published on the website of the Commission, seeking ‘Option-cum-Preference’ from the candidates who had appeared in Paper-II of the Examination. Accordingly, Option-cum- Preference was obtained online from the candidates during the period from 09.12.2024 to 13.12.2024.
3. Representations received from the candidates with regard to the tentative Answer Keys of Paper-II of the Examination have been carefully examined and the Answer Keys have been modified wherever necessary. The Final Answer Keys have been used for evaluation accordingly.
4. As per the provision of the Notice of the Examination, marks scored by the candidates in both Paper-I and Paper-II have been used for determining the final merit and cut-off marks. As per the para 13.7 of the Notice, the marks of Paper-I were normalized by using the formula published by the Commission vide Notice No. 1-1/2018-P&P-I dated 07- 02-2019.
5. As per Para 13.8 of the Notice of the Examination, a few posts are common for Mechanical and Electrical Engineering. As the engineering branches are different, different question papers were served to the candidates of Mechanical and Electrical Engineering. Because of altogether different disciplines/question papers, difficulty levels between the two question papers may vary. Accordingly, scores of Mechanical and Electrical Engineering in Paper-II of this Examination have been normalized with each other for determining the final merit and cut-off marks.
6. As per Para 18.1 of the Notice of the Examination, minimum qualifying marks in Paper-I and Paper-II of the Examination are as follows:
(a) 30% (Paper-I- 60, Paper-II- 90) for UR
(b) 25% (Paper-I- 50 Paper-II- 75) for OBC/EWS
(c) 20% (Paper-I- 40, Paper-II- 60) for all other categories

7. As per Para 18.3 of the Notice of Examination, allocation of Posts and Departments to the provisionally shortlisted candidates has been made on the basis of the performance of candidates in Paper-I and Paper-II and the preference of Posts/Departments exercised by them online. Subject to their qualifying in the Document
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Verification to be conducted by the respective User Departments, a total of 1701 candidates have been provisionally shortlisted for the further selection process as follows: -

	Category
	SC
	ST
	OBC
	EWS
	UR
	TOTAL
	OH
	HH
	PwD-
Others

	Vacancies
	322
	165
	480
	171
	563
	1701
	18
	19
	16

	Candidates
recommended
	322
	165
	480
	171
	563*
	1701
	18
	19
	16



*Includes 77 EWS, 01 SC, 01 ST and 295 OBC category candidates qualifying at UR standard.

8. Category-wise break-up of candidates shortlisted for the post of Junior Engineer along with the total marks obtained by the last selected candidates are given below. In cases where candidates are selected against horizontal category vacancies [i.e., OH (Code- 4), HH (Code-5) & PwD-Others (Code-8)], total marks of such last selected candidates are reflected against their respective horizontal category, not against their vertical category [EWS (Code-0), SC (Code-1), ST (Code-2), OBC (Code-6) & UR (Code-9)]: -

I. Civil Engineering:

	Department Code
	Category
	Vacancy
	Filled
	Details of Last Selected Candidate

	
	
	
	
	Total Marks
	Paper-II Marks
	Date of Birth (DD-MM-YYYY)

	B
	SC
	84
	84
	349.55415
	243
	05-07-1994

	B
	ST
	40
	40
	348.18412
	219
	13-08-2001

	B
	OBC
	150
	150
	369.87151
	234
	07-12-1995

	B
	EWS
	53
	53
	368.80823
	238
	10-09-1997

	B
	UR
	156
	156
	375.92647
	241
	07-04-2000

	D
	SC
	30
	30
	378.56387
	246
	31-01-1997

	D
	ST
	15
	15
	378.38322
	243
	10-07-2001

	D
	OBC
	55
	55
	394.21658
	269
	03-07-1999

	D
	EWS
	20
	20
	393.68738
	255
	27-04-1998

	D
	UR
	86
	86
	400.42902
	263
	02-07-2001

	D
	OH
	03
	03
	340.10298
	231
	15-10-1998

	D
	HH
	03
	03
	285.62865
	167
	18-11-1995

	D
	Others
	03
	03
	247.04338
	140
	20-03-1998

	F
	SC
	19
	19
	362.09471
	236
	16-08-2000

	F
	ST
	06
	06
	357.25622
	228
	06-11-2003

	F
	OBC
	39
	39
	382.05819
	236
	30-04-1996

	F
	EWS
	12
	12
	379.55407
	249
	01-05-1999

	F
	UR
	44
	44
	388.48320
	247
	20-07-2001

	F
	OH
	03
	03
	313.88610
	195
	26-01-2001

	F
	HH
	05
	05
	233.25767
	129
	01-01-1999

	F
	Others
	02
	02
	226.39618
	140
	03-03-2003

	G
	SC
	01
	01
	366.09135
	234
	01-07-1999



	Department Code
	Category
	Vacancy
	Filled
	Details of Last Selected Candidate

	
	
	
	
	Total Marks
	Paper-II Marks
	Date of Birth (DD-MM-YYYY)

	G
	OBC
	01
	01
	384.63525
	249
	12-08-2004

	G
	UR
	04
	04
	387.92077
	240
	07-06-1999

	I
	UR
	02
	02
	387.36705
	253
	15-03-1999

	K
	SC
	90
	90
	357.41564
	233
	08-12-1996

	K
	ST
	65
	65
	356.94570
	236
	15-07-2002

	K
	OBC
	136
	136
	379.99154
	238
	11-07-1998

	K
	EWS
	43
	43
	380.12452
	253
	24-05-2000

	K
	UR
	98
	98
	389.04588
	256
	10-07-1996

	K
	OH
	06
	06
	299.52495
	186
	03-04-1996

	K
	HH
	06
	06
	241.75362
	162
	16-09-1993

	K
	Others
	05
	05
	189.45462
	98
	24-10-1998

	M
	OBC
	02
	02
	381.62038
	246
	14-06-2000

	M
	UR
	01
	01
	425.93719
	274
	19-07-1996
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Note 1 : Only male candidates were eligible for Department Code-‘B’.
Note 2 : Candidates selected against horizontal vacancies have been counted in their vertical categories as well.
Note 3 : Rows corresponding to Posts/Departments/Categories with ‘Nil’ reported vacancy, have not been included in tables mentioned above.

II. Electrical/ Mechanical Engineering:

	Department Code
	Category
	Vacancy
	Filled
	Details of Last Selected Candidate

	
	
	
	
	Total Marks
	Paper-II Marks
	Date of Birth (DD-MM-YYYY)

	A
	SC
	09
	09
	394.21762
	276.06696
	04-06-1996

	A
	EWS
	02
	02
	412.58645
	280.17224
	26-12-2001

	A
	UR
	30
	30
	415.85329
	275.06364
	15-03-2001

	C
	SC
	13
	13
	414.67846
	292.00000
	20-06-1999

	C
	ST
	06
	06
	411.98804
	283.45008
	08-07-2003

	C
	OBC
	24
	24
	428.60996
	276.55836
	19-07-2002

	C
	EWS
	09
	09
	428.72259
	290.82064
	20-11-2000

	C
	UR
	40
	40
	433.68827
	286.00000
	16-05-1998

	C
	OH
	02
	02
	403.65713
	267.32310
	10-01-2001

	C
	HH
	01
	01
	306.72894
	226.33281
	07-11-1999

	C
	Others
	01
	01
	348.47714
	247.14795
	02-12-1998

	E
	SC
	01
	01
	411.61549
	272.00000
	27-05-1994

	E
	OBC
	01
	01
	423.34272
	277.00000
	26-07-2003

	E
	EWS
	01
	01
	419.88094
	273.00000
	10-07-2002

	E
	UR
	09
	09
	423.83054
	276.00000
	24-07-1997

	H
	SC
	01
	01
	408.69390
	264.15673
	05-10-2003

	H
	UR
	01
	01
	432.67893
	280.70295
	12-12-2000

	J
	SC
	73
	73
	395.80063
	268.32803
	30-05-1995

	J
	ST
	32
	32
	378.65790
	249.00000
	26-01-2000



	Department Code
	Category
	Vacancy
	Filled
	Details of Last Selected Candidate

	
	
	
	
	Total Marks
	Paper-II Marks
	Date of Birth (DD-MM-YYYY)

	J
	OBC
	72
	72
	417.17571
	273.17529
	28-12-1998

	J
	EWS
	29
	29
	413.56889
	257.00000
	28-02-1995

	J
	UR
	88
	88
	421.76470
	273.00000
	20-07-2002

	J
	OH
	04
	04
	382.41795
	263.06978
	25-07-2002

	J
	HH
	04
	04
	284.52828
	180.78374
	02-03-1996

	J
	Others
	04
	04
	221.33184
	142.27757
	25-02-1994

	L
	ST
	01
	01
	401.45182
	268.99142
	06-09-2000

	L
	EWS
	01
	01
	426.09434
	271.99049
	10-06-2000

	N
	SC
	01
	01
	395.68935
	268.32803
	10-06-1998

	N
	UR
	02
	02
	421.62673
	271.99049
	20-07-1999

	O
	EWS
	01
	01
	412.72564
	272.00000
	15-03-1997

	O
	UR
	02
	02
	421.04907
	269.00000
	08-08-1995

	O
	Others
	01
	01
	331.52457
	215.00000
	12-07-1996



Note 1: Only male candidates were eligible for Department Code-‘A’.
Note 2: Candidates selected against horizontal vacancies have been counted in their vertical categories as well.
Note 3: Rows corresponding to Posts/Departments/Categories with ‘Nil’ reported vacancy, have not been included in tables mentioned above.

9. Details of Post/Department Codes for which allocation has been made are as follows: -
	Post
Code
	Post
	Department

	A
	Junior	Engineer (Electrical Mechanical)
(For male candidates only)
	Border Roads Organization

	B
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
(For male candidates only)
	Border Roads Organization

	C
	Junior Engineer (Electrical)
	Central Public Works Department

	D
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	Central Public Works Department

	E
	Junior Engineer (Mechanical)
	Central Water Commission

	F
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	Central Water Commission

	G
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	National Technical Research Organisation (NTRO)

	H
	Junior Engineer (Electrical)
	Farakka Barrage Project, Ministry of Jal Shakti

	I
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	Farakka Barrage Project, Ministry of Jal Shakti

	J
	Junior	Engineer (Electrical
Mechanical)
	Military Engineering Services

	K
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	Military Engineering Services

	L
	Junior Engineer (Electrical)
	Central Water Power Research Station, (CWPRS),
Ministry of Jal Shakti

	M
	Junior Engineer (Civil)
	Central Water Power Research Station, (CWPRS),
Ministry of Jal Shakti



	N
	Junior Engineer (Electrical)
	Directorate General of Quality Assurance (DGQA-
Naval), Ministry of Defence

	O
	Junior Engineer (Mechanical)
	Directorate General of Quality Assurance (DGQA-
Naval), Ministry of Defence


10. Resolution of Tie cases: As per Para 20 of Notice of the Examination, in cases where more than one candidate has secured equal aggregate marks in Paper-I and Paper-II, tie has been resolved by applying the following methods one after another in thegiven order till the tie is resolved:
i. Total marks in Paper-II.
ii. Date of birth, with older candidates placed higher.
iii. Alphabetical order of the names of the candidates.

11. The final result of the following seven candidates has been kept withheld due to various court orders:

	2405200625
	2405200635
	3007400019
	4207100722

	4205103795
	4207100721
	4410103978
	


12. If a candidate scoring more than the cut-off marks in the final result of the Examination is not shortlisted due to any reason, he/she must represent the Regional Office concerned of the Commission within one month from the declaration of the final result.
13. As per Para 16 of the Notice of the Examination, Document Verification (DV) will be conducted by the User Departments/ Organizations/Offices after the declaration of the final result. Post declaration of the final result of the Examination, further process of Document Verification and appointment formalities will be undertaken by the allocated User Department/ Organizations/Offices of the shortlisted candidates. If a candidate does not receive any correspondence from the allocated User Department Department/ Organizations/Offices concerned within a period of six months from the declaration of the final result, he/she must communicate immediately thereafter with the User Department/ Organizations/Offices concerned. Further, the Commission will not, in any circumstances, entertain any correspondence regarding Document Verification/ appointment formalities from the shortlisted candidates.
14. No Reserve List/ Waiting List is prepared by the Commission. Unfilled vacancies in the final result and vacancies arising out of the non-joining of shortlisted candidates or vacancies arising due to any other reason will be carried forward by the User Department to the subsequent year of recruitment as per the extant rules.
15. Final Answer Keys as well as Marks of the shortlisted/ not-shortlisted candidates will be uploaded on the website of the Commission shortly.

Under Secretary to the Government of India
03.02.2025
***
